

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, and

REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER
FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, and

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-2473-RC

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. The Federal Records Act 5

II. DHS’s History of Records Management Failures 6

III. DHS’s Failure to Create Records Adequately Documenting Child Separations 8

 A. The Zero Tolerance Policy..... 8

 B. Fallout from Zero Tolerance..... 10

 C. DHS’s Recordkeeping Failures During Zero Tolerance..... 11

IV. This Suit..... 15

V. DHS’s Ongoing Child Separation Practices and Recordkeeping Failures 15

ARGUMENT 20

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their APA Claim Challenging DHS’s Failure to Create Records Adequately Documenting Child Separations in Violation of 44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 20

 A. The APA Provides a Cause of Action for Violations of § 3101 21

 B. DHS Has Violated § 3101 by Systematically Failing to Create Records Adequately Documenting Child Separations..... 22

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 28

 A. Irreparable Harm to RAICES..... 29

 B. Irreparable Harm to RAICES’s Clients 36

 C. Irreparable Harm to CREW 38

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 34

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster, 485 F. Supp. 222 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 36, 39, 41

Armstrong v. Bush, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6, 21

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)37, 43

Beverly Enterprises v. Mathews, 432 F. Supp. 1073 (D.D.C. 1976) 34

Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago, 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 20

CREW v. Cheney, 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009) passim

CREW v. Exec. Office of the President, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008) 21, 38, 41

CREW v. Exec. Office of the President, 2008 WL 2932173 (D.D.C. July 29, 2008)..... 36, 39, 41

CREW v. Pruitt, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6, 21

CREW v. SEC, 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 38, 41

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ, 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) 39, 41

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 38

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 38

Int’l Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala, 947 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1996) 37

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE, 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018) 24, 37

John E. Andrus Mem’l, Inc. v. Daines, 600 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 37

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) passim

Libbie Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Shalala, 26 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 38

M.G.U. v. Nielsen, 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21, 37, 43

Mediplex of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Shalala, 39 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 38

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018) | 11, 13, 25, 37 |
| <i>New Orleans Home for Incurables, Inc. v. Greenstein</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 386, 409 (E.D. La. 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 42 |
| <i>Open Cmty. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) | 34, 35, 42 |
| <i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 39, 41 |
| <i>Peak Med. Oklahoma No. 5, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 4809319 (N.D. Okla. Nov.10,2010)..... | 38 |
| <i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Carlin</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) | 38, 41 |
| <i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) | 42 |
| <i>Ramirez v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) | 37, 42 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006, 1018-19 (9th Cir. 2013) | 34, 35 |
| Statutes | |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2101 | 5 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2902(1) | 5 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2904(b)-(c)(1) | 5 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3101 | passim |
| 44 U.S.C. §§ 2901-11 | 5 |
| 44 U.S.C. §§ 3101-07 | 5 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2) | 9 |

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 passim

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13841, 83 Fed. Reg. 29,435 (June 25, 2018)..... 10
